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Mayor and Council
Village of Loweilville
P.O. Box 124
Lowellville, OH 44436

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On October 17, 2007, this writer conducted an unannounced Compliance Evaluation
Inspection (CEI) of the Lowellville wastewater treatment plant. Representing the Village
during the inspection was Marty Kamensky. The intent of the inspection was to
evaluate operations and maintenance at the wastewater treatment plant.

At the time of the inspection, all treatment processes were operational. All aspects of
the wastewater treatment system were satisfactory at the time of the inspection.
Operations and maintenance at the treatment plant were considered satisfactory.

As part of this CEI, the compliance monitoring record for Lowellville was reviewed for
violations of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The
review period was August 2006 through September 2007. Following are violations of
the NPDES permit during the review period.
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Be advised that violations of the NPDES permit constitute violations of Ohio Revised
Code 6111.07. Lowellville must maintain consistent compliance with the NPDES
permit. Violations identified above are subject to enforcement action as identified in
ORC 6111.
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Most of the violations noted above are quantity violations caused by high flows from the
treatment plant being reported on the Monthly Operating Reports. However, the high
flows may actually be caused by the Mahoning River backing up into the wastewater
treatment plant. The river water backs up into the chlorine contact tank causing the flow
monitoring system to record erroneously high values.

The Village should not be reporting analytical data when the Mahoning River is
influencing the flow metering system. Part Ill, Item 5 of the NIRDES permit requires that
samples and measurements taken be representative of the volume and nature of
monitored flow. On days when the river is backing into the treatment system, the
Village should use the "AE" code on the Monthly Operating Reports. The "AE" code
represents a situation where the analytical data is not valid. The reason for invalid data
must be stated in the additional remarks section of the Monthly Operating Report.

You may contact this office at (330) 963-1251 to discuss any questions you may have
regarding this inspection report.

Respectfuly,
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• John Kwolek
District Engineer
Division of Surface Water
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cc:	 Rich DeLuca, Struthers POTW
Bob Gentile, Struthers POTW
Marty Kamensky, Wastewater Treatment Plant Supervisor, Lowellville P01W


